
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

JASON HAUGHT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANCE AGENCY, AND MARK D. SCOTT, GEOFF S. CHRISTIAN, AMANDA D. MEADOWS, JARED ROBERTSON, DAMITA JOHNSON, JASON MYERS, MICHAEL COOK, WILLIAM MILAM, AND MICHAEL T. SMITH, IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANCE AGENCY FINANCE BOARD,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

AIR EVAC EMS, INC.

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, No. 19-AA-169
Hon. Carrie L. Webster

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
AIR EVAC EMS, INC.**

Carte P. Goodwin (WV Bar No. 8039)
Alex J. Zurbuch (WV Bar No. 12838)
Mary Claire Davis (WV Bar No. 10854)
Frost Brown Todd LLP
United Bank – Suite 1100
500 Virginia Street, East
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-0111 / (304) 345-0115 (f)

Counsel for Respondent-Appellee
Air Evac EMS, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Introduction..... 1

 II. Background..... 3

 A. The Fourth Circuit Rules that PEIA’s Caps on Air Ambulance Reimbursement Are
 Preempted by the Airline Deregulation Act..... 3

 B. PEIA Operates a Comprehensive Program to Fund Public Employees’ Health Insurance
 and Reimburse Medical Providers Who Offer Service to PEIA Insureds. 5

 C. PEIA Refuses to Pay Air Evac’s Outstanding Charges for Transports Taking Place
 Under PEIA’s Preempted Regime. 7

 D. The Circuit Court Rejects PEIA’s Claim of Sovereign Immunity and Affirms the
 Validity and Application of its Contested Case Rules to this Dispute. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The Circuit Court Correctly Held that PEIA is Obligated to Abide by its Valid Contested
 Case Rules..... 12

 II. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Suits To Enforce an Agency’s Duty To Pay Funds
 Already Appropriated By the Legislature For That Purpose And PEIA’s Late Arriving
 Call for Qualified Immunity Fails for Similar Reasons..... 18

 III. PEIA Attempts to Rewrite *Cheatham* and the Sequence of History in its Claim that it has
 Discretion to Deny Reimbursements..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham,
910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham,
No. 2:16-cv-05224, 2017 WL 4765966 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 20, 2017) *passim*

Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc. v. State Tax Dept. of W. Va.,
224 W. Va. 591 (2009) 20

State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton,
196 W.Va. 208, 470 S.E.2d 162,164-165 (1996) 24

Curry v. West Virginia Consol. Public Retirement Bd.
236 W.Va. 188 (2015) 19, 20

Curry v. West Virginia Consol. Public Retirement Bd.,
No. 14-AA-28, 2014 WL 9954119 (W. Va. Circuit Ct. July 30, 2014) 20

Demary v. PEIA,
CC-24-2018-P-57 (Cir. Ct. Marion Cty. 2018)..... 16, 17

Department of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... 18

State ex rel. Ellis v. Kelly,
145 W.Va. 70, 112 S.E.2d 641 (1960)..... 15

State ex rel. Frazier v. Meadows,
193 W. Va. 20, 454 S.E.2d 65 (1994)..... 21

Hutchinson v. Lemmon,
436 F. App'x 210 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 24

Jackson v. Belcher,
753 S.E.2d 11 (W. Va. 2013)..... 24

Kisner v. Public Serv. Comm'n,
163 W. Va. 565 (1979) 27

Maupin v. Sidiropolis,
215 W. Va. 492 (2004) 20, 21

Mellon-Stuart Co. v. Hall,
359 S.E.2d 124, 178 W. Va. 291 (1987)..... 19, 24

<i>Muscatell v. Cline</i> , 196 W. Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996).....	11
<i>Penn Virginia Operating Co., LLC v. Yokum</i> , 829 S.E. 2d 747 (W. Va. 2019).....	27
<i>Powell v. Brown</i> , 160 W. Va. 723	12
<i>Price v. Sims</i> , 134 W. Va. 173, 58 S.E.2d 657 (1950).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank in Fairmont</i> , 198 W. Va. 329 (1996)	3, 4, 10, 25
<i>State v. Tennant</i> , 732 S.E.2d 507, 229 W. Va. 630 (2012).....	18
<i>Vosberg v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 166 W. Va. 488 (1981)	12
<i>Webb v. West Virginia Bd. of Medicine</i> , 212 W. Va. 149 (2002)	14
<i>Zelenka v. City of Weirton</i> , 208 W. Va. 243 (2000)	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	26
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	3
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978	<i>passim</i>
APA.....	<i>passim</i>
APA. 1972.....	6
W. Va. Code § 5-16-3.....	5, 22, 25, 27
W. Va. Code § 5-16-5(c).....	3, 5, 25
W. Va. Code § 5-16-7.....	21
W. Va. Code § 5-16-8(1)	12, 17
W. Va. Code § 5-16-8a	3, 4, 26

W. Va. Code § 5-16-11	22
W. Va. Code § 5-16-18	5, 22
W. Va. Code § 5-16-24	6, 7
W. Va. Code § 5-16-25	5, 22
W. Va. Code § 16-29D	3, 22, 26, 27
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-1 <i>et. seq.</i>	6
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4	13, 20, 21
West Virginia Administrative Procedures Act, W. Va. Code § 29A-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 19
Other Authorities	
Ex. Session, ch. 2, § 5-16-18	6
hearing Rules. App. 563 – 567	15
https://apps.sos.wv.gov/adlaw/csr/ruleview.aspx?document=6855&KeyWord= (last visited 7/31/2023)	7
https://peia.wv.gov/understand_my_benefits/preferred-provider-benefit-plans-a-b-d/claims-and-appeals/Pages/How-to-Appeal-a-Medical-Claim.aspx (last visited 7/31/2023)	13
Reg. Sess. (2019)	4
Reg. Sess., ch. 102, § 5-16-8	7
Reg. Sess., ch. 102, § 5-16-18	7
Rules. App. 551	8
Senate Bill No. 587	4
W. Va. Code St. R. § 151-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
W. Va. Code St. R. § 151-3-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 12, 17
W. Va. Code St. R. § 151-3-13	6
W. Va. Code St. R. § 151-3-13, ¶¶ 4.2(A)-(B), 13.1	13
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 3-4	27

W. Va. R. App. Proc. 18(a).....	11
W. Va. R. App. Proc. 19(a)(1)	11
W. Va. R. App. Proc. 20(a)(2), (a)(3).....	11
